

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

M.C. and T.G., on behalf of themselves and all similarly
situated individuals,

Civil Action No.:
6:22-CV-190 (DNH/ML)

Plaintiffs,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY, NEW YORK;
COLLEEN M. O'NEILL, as the Sheriff of
Jefferson County, New York; BRIAN R.
McDERMOTT, as the Undersheriff of Jefferson
County; and MARK WILSON, as the Facility
Administrator of Jefferson County Correctional
Facility,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

BARCLAY DAMON LLP
Attorneys for Defendants
Teresa M. Bennett, Esq.
Kayla A. Arias, Esq.
125 East Jefferson Street
Syracuse, New York 13202-2020
Telephone: (315) 413-7111
Facsimile: (315) 703-7344

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD	2
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I	4
PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE PREREQUISITES FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE 23(A)	4
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied Its Burden of Establishing Numerosity	4
B. Plaintiffs are Not Adequate Class Representatives	7
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Not Typical of the Proposed Class	9
POINT II	10
PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH RULE 23(B)(2) REQUIREMENTS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32595 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2005).....	2
<i>Davidson v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 555 F.Supp. 75 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	9
<i>Deflumer v. Overton</i> , 176 F.R.D. 55 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....	4, 6
<i>Edge v. C. Tech Collections, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 85 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	4
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	4
<i>Goldberg v. Taylor Wine Co.</i> , 1979 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14903 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 1979).....	8
<i>Hill v. City of New York</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 304 (E.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>order amended and supplemented</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71757 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2019).....	5
<i>Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 602 Fed. Appx. 3 (2d Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Karvaly v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9
<i>Mariso A. by Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Miles v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Pennsylvania Pub. Sch. Employees' Ret. System v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>as amended</i> (Nov. 12, 2014).....	5

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....4

Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.,
798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986).....4, 7

Rueckert v. Sheet Metal Workers’ Intern. Ass’n,
77 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)9

Russell v. Forster & Garbus, LLP,
No. 17-CV-4274(JS)(AYS), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45299 (E.D.N.Y. Mar.
16, 2020)7

Savino v. Computer Credit,
164 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998).....8

Spicer v. Pier Sixty LLC,
269 F.R.D. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....4

Other Authorities

FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....1, 2, 4, 11

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)1, 2, 4

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3).....9

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4).....7

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)1, 10

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2)2, 10
